
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language please 

contact: 
Mike Freeman, Clerk 

Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 
01803 208261 

(1) 

 
 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 19th November 2020 at 9.00 am 

to be held via Zoom 
 

Membership 

Stewart Biddles (Chair & Primary Academy Head) Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair & Secondary Academy Rep) 
Ken Kies (Primary Academy Head) Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor) 

Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor) Jim Piper (Primary Academy Deputy Head) 
Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head) Daneian Rees (Secondary Academy Rep) 

Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy Deputy Head) 
Sally Timmins (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor)  
Mike Lock (Special Schools Head) 

Jayne Jones (Early Years) Steven Hulme (PRU Head) 
Dan Hallam (Post 16) 

 
 

 

 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

(Pages 2 - 7) 

3.   Financial Report 
 

(Pages 8 - 12) 

4.   De-Delegation and Centrally Retained Items 
 

(Pages 13 - 15) 

5.   Special School Funding 
 

(Pages 16 - 22) 

6.   Management Plan Update 
 

 

7.   Audit Action Plan Update 
 

(Pages 23 - 24) 

8.   Membership and length of office 
 

(Page 25) 

9.   Items for next meeting 
 

 

10.   Future meeting dates  
  Thursday 14th January 2021 

 
 

mailto:Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

Thursday 8th October 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Adam Morris, Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, Primary 

Academy Head; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Lindsey Kings, Secondary 
Academy Deputy Head; Daneian Rees, Secondary Academy Rep; Clive Star; Secondary 

Academy Rep; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; Mike Lock, Special Schools Head; 
and Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep 

 
-: Also in attendance :- 

 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Martin Phillips, 

Head of Finance; Laureen Wardle, SEN Post 16 Caseworker; Rob Parr, Principal 
Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Michael Freeman, Clerk 

 

 

 
 

1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Maurice Codd. The Forum welcomed Laureen 
Wardle, Post 16 casework officer, to the meeting on behalf of Dorothy Hadleigh. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
From item 5 of Junes meeting, Rachael informed members that the SEN review has 
not been published yet, and therefore we have not been able to invite Keith 
Hawkins (ESFA) to re-attend Forum.  
 
Form Item 7, Adam Morris announced that he will be meeting with Nancy Meehan, 
Director of Children’s Services, on Monday 12th October for a discussion on the 
work of Schools Forum. Other members expressed an interest in meeting Nancy as 
well, Rachael will feed this back to her. 
 
Due to the ongoing COVID pandemic, the Audit Action Plan scheduled for today’s 
meeting has been postponed and will be added to Novembers Agenda.  
 
Minutes were agreed as a true record. 
 
 

3. Financial Report  
 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning and Skills, shared an 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 8 October 2020 
 

 

updated financial report, detailing the current outturn position and the factors 
contributing to this. 
 
Current overspend now stands at £2.1m, down from £2.2m. Pressures remain in 
same parts of system, with the additional impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
Members were asked to note that the overspend would be higher but the ESFA has 
not recouped funds for the delayed opening of St Michaels Primary.    
 
The Early Years block continues to be under pressure.  There has been a claw 
back of £45k, due to the calculation of the adjustment figure from the DfE. Census 
headcount data is being collected, but COVID has had a significant impact on the 
sector, as many children are not returning to Early Years provisions when 
compared to schools.  Their ability to draw income has been greatly reduced, and 
despite guaranteed funding being in place for the Autumn term members were 
concerned that no decisions have yet been made by the DfE on the Spring and 
Summer terms. 
 
Members asked whether Schools Forum could take action to support the EY sector 
further, however without the reassurance of Spring and Summer term mitigations 
from the DfE it was felt that this was difficult to prepare. 
 
Rachael explained that this was a national challenge not unique to Torbay, and 
agreed to a review of the underspend for the next Forum meeting.  
 
There remains pressure on the Higher Needs block due in part to the greater 
number of children in Torbay requiring additional support. Members were shown a 
table detailing in year adjustments, and whilst figures remain similar to last year it 
was felt that ongoing work on the allocation of funds above £6k is beginning to have 
an impact. However, members were asked to be mindful of the pressures that 
COVID-19 is having on the system. 
 
Members noted the findings of the report, and agreed to the recommendation to 
continue the work of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact the financial 
recovery plan. 
 
Action  
 

 The LA to conduct a review of the in-year underspend of the Early 
Years block to present at November’s Schools Forum. 

 
 

4. Future budget indications  
 
Rob Parr, Principal Accountant, presented members with an overview of the 
provisional DSG position for 2021/22. There is expected to be increases in 
minimum per pupil funding levels for both Primary and Secondary pupils, as well as 
an increase of 2% (from 1.84% in 2020/21) per pupil for schools on the Minimum 
Funding Guarantee. The biggest upshift will be in the Higher Needs block, with an 
8% increase.  
 

Page 3



Schools Forum  Thursday, 8 October 2020 
 

 

Although positive, Members were mindful that the increases are related to changes 
in baseline figures, with the Teachers Pay and Pensions Grants now being included 
instead of being paid as separate grants as was previously the case. Colleagues 
noted the findings, but were in agreement that the proposed increase is not 
enough, only covering the proposed Teachers Pay Award for next year. 
 
Members remain keen to stick to principles already agreed by Schools Forum, and 
requested that a report based on these principles be presented at November’s 
meeting.  
 
A separate paper on Special Schools funding and allocations will also be presented 
at Novembers meeting, Mike Lock asked to be involved in the process in his role as 
Special Schools representative.  
 
 

5. Deficit position statement  
 
An update on the current Deficit position was presented to members. Whilst the 
current budget deficit stands at £3.778m, there is an anticipated £2.109m outturn 
position in 2021, leading to a potential £5.887m deficit overall. Rachael explained 
the challenges in trying to recall the historic deficit during the COVID-19 pandemic, 
and presented two actions that the Forum could take in line with 2021/22 
regulations: 
 

1. Transfer 0.5% of Schools Block to Higher needs block, subject to Schools 
Forum approval. 

2. Submit a disapplication request to the Secretary of State for movements 
above 0.5% 

 
The LA is of the opinion that action 1 would offer a more realistic opportunity to get 
as close as possible to a balanced budget for 2021/22, before addressing the 
historic deficit in 2022/23. This upshift in funds would be approximately £430K, 
based on provisional DSG allocations.  
 
Rachael explained to members that the number of pupils, not the per pupil costs 
continue to be the reason for the deficit. Torbay remains an outlier in comparison to 
statistical neighbours, but this is a growing problem in other LAs. Members 
requested that this data be shared at the next Schools Forum. 
 
The ESFA are aware of the challenges, and are asking Schools Forum to complete 
a Deficit Management Plan. Members were in agreement to seek representation 
from School colleagues on the possible actions, with a view to recording a decision 
at November’s meeting.  
 
Actions  
 

 Rachael to share this paper with Torbay headteachers. 
 

 Members to seek comments from colleagues on deficit position and 
available actions before November Schools Forum. 

Page 4



Schools Forum  Thursday, 8 October 2020 
 

 

6. COVID Update  
 
Rachael gave a verbal update on the challenges being presented by the COVID-19 
pandemic.  
 
Members were asked to recognise the additional pressures that the pandemic is 
having on budgets. Rachael explained that there is currently £3800 per week for 
COVID mitigations, and has written to Headteachers/CEOs asking for their 
individual mitigations. Dan Hamer is in the process of collating Schools Attendance 
information.  
 
The LA is experiencing issues with schools transport. The Department for Transport 
has allocated £134k in funding for commission of additional public buses, however 
the LA has expressed that this is not sustainable.  
 
Members asked about the COVID grant that schools claimed for in the Summer, 
and whether schools have received it yet. Rachael agreed to raise this with 
headteachers at next weeks’ COVID Briefing.  
 
 

7. Post 16 Report  
 
The Forum heard from Laureen Wardle, Post 16 officer, who provided an update on 
the work of the Post 16 team and the key expenditure relating to this. There has 
been a significant increase on the number of Post 16 children with EHCPs (current 
cohort is 476, up from 378 in January 2020). This is explained in part due to the 
large number of RSAs in Torbay and an increase in families moving into the area. 
However, the main reason for the increase is the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, as 
a lack of employment opportunities has led to students opting to remain in further 
education.   
 
There has been a m
[...]
t was asked how this would impact the forecast outturn position, however this 
would be difficult to predict given that there has been no recharging during 
lockdown. The expectation remains that schools will work to prevent EHE. It is 
recognised that some schools have engaged with parents, but parents are refusing 
to send children back to school. Mediation services has worked with families and 
penalty notices are being issued. 
 
After discussion, member voted on the proposal as follows: 
 
To adopt recharging EHE at 50% for 2020/21, with the above exception: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Unanimous 
 
 

9. Outreach service decision  
 
Dan gave an update on the Primary phase outreach services. A Service Level 
Agreement has now been agreed with Mayfield Chestnut to support Primary school 
children with SEMH, ASC and learning difficulties.  However, outreach services are 
still stretched by demand, and analysis of the SLA has identified a pressure of £38k 
on the service due to uncosted management and administration. 
 
After conversations with Mayfield School, Dan presented a proposal to Forum for 
the outreach services budget to be increased to £200k (an increase of £16,258). 
Mayfield School have agreed to cover the remaining £21,742 to meet the increased 
demand. Members voted as follows: 
 
To increase the Outreach Services budget to £200k, from the £183k as previously 
agreed by Forum:  
 

Page 6



Schools Forum  Thursday, 8 October 2020 
 

 

For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Unanimous 
 
Members gave thanks to Dan and Mayfield outreach for their hard work. 
 
 

10. Items for next meeting  
 

 Audit Action Plan 

 Early Years update 

 Management Plan update 

 Vote on De-delegation and Centrally retained items. 
 
 

11. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 19th November 2020 

 Thursday 14th January 2021 
 

Page 7



  
Financial Report School Forum 19th November 2020 

 
  
Introduction 

 
The following report contains a detailed breakdo
[...]
arate 
paper for details) 

£350k £214k £289k (£61k) 

Special Schools / High Needs in-year 
adjustments (see separate paper for details) 

£600k £534k £675k £75k 

School Intervention / Commissioning (includes 
School Improvement Grant) 

£142k £40k £100k (£42k) 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Business Support £190k £98k £160k (£30k) 

Other – including Admissions, EAL / 
Travellers, Advisory Teachers 

   (£49k) 

Delay in opening of St Michael’s Primary, no 
ESFA recoupment of funds in 20/21. 

   (£217k) 

High Needs in-year pupil number adjustment– 
Net import of pupils from other authorities 
reduced from 103 to 95 pupils 

   £48k 

Deficit DSG budget set for 20/21 (£2.2m) £0 £0 £2.2m 

 
The two areas of significant volatility are within the Early Years Block and Higher Needs 
Block.  
 
Early Years Block 
 
The Early Years autumn headcount is currently being processed.  This information will give 
us the latest position on uptake in the early years and projections of numbers moving 
forward. Intelligence held within the sector indicates that many families are not taking up all 
entitlements and the sector is at risk of not being able to gain business through the parental 
fees for paid hours. 
 
At present the early years providers remain open, however we are raising concerns with the 
Department for Education about the long term viability of the sector if there are repeated 
lockdowns or an introduction of a tiered system.  The sector has also not received any Covid 
19 grants to support additional costs. The DfE announcements on funding post January 
2021 have not been finalised and as a result we are not in a position to advise on the impact 
of funding for this sector moving forward.  
 
The Local Authority remains committed to reviewing the funding provided to the Early years 
sector, but need greater certainty on central funding to enable this to progress.  
 
Higher Needs Block 
 
Torbay continues to have a greater number of children requiring additional support up to and 
including a special school place than the funds available in the higher needs block can meet.  
Although the normal pressures on additional requests for support remains, there are 
additional challenges that have been brought about by the pandemic.  
 
The additional costs can be summarised into the following points:- 
 
Pre 16 
Bespoke packages as a result of children and young people not managing the return to 
school in September 2020. All of these packages have been created to either bridge a return 
to mainstream education or provide an alternative delivery method during the pandemic.  
The process of signing of a package is a rigorous three step approval process with all 
packages being agreed by disputed by the Assistant Director of Education. 
 
We have reunified a young person back to Torbay having previously being out of area.   The 
cost of this education package on reunification is an addition £27k.  
 
A new family to Torbay had previously secured a specialist placement in Devon, As they 
were already settled and attending the cost of £53k was transferred to the local area.  
 
A failed placement at an enhanced resource base within our local area, has led to an 
expensive bespoke package at the cost of £47k 
 

Page 9



To meet increasing demand of a challenging SEMH cohort that can cause significant risks to 
both pupils and adults additional support has been required for 13 student at Brunel 
Academy.  
 
Post 16 
 
Within post 16 learning a large number of young people’s destinations changed as a result of 
Covid 19. Young people that were due to move to employment often no longer had this 
opportunity.  For the SEND cohort this has resulted in an additional 22 students being 
enrolled against the predicted numbers which were agreed with the EFSA in November 
2019. The young people securing the next step is a positive outcome, however this level of 
additional demand could not have been predicted when completing paperwork in 2019. An 
additional £212k since last reported. 

 
An additional cost of £65k has also been added as a result of a Tribunal order.  We have 
been requested to provide a significant out of area placement for a young person with 
specific needs.  
 
For some young people at Eat that Frog they were unable to complete their final modules 
and exams. To enable these young people to complete their courses we have agreed to 
additional time within these placements.  
 
Reporting table on EHCP Allocation above £6k 
 

 
 
The following table demonstrates the numbers of Special School Commissioned Placements 
and Adjustments.:

Education, Health & Care Plan Funding for 19/20 & 20/21

19/20 20/21 Increase /

(Decrease)

Number of pupils with EHCP 444 470 26.00

Number of FTE's with EHCP 401 429 28.00

£ £ £

Funding below £6k allocated through school formula elements 2,383,233 2,554,879 171,646

Funding above £6k allocated as a top-up per eligible pupil 1,929,955 2,122,040 192,085

EHCP Contingency 500,000 350,000 (150,000)

In-Year adjustments

April 89,037 16,946 (72,091)

May (2,510) (104) 2,406

June 21,302 (11,737) (33,039)

July 12,688 4,062 (8,626)

August 4,248 42,398 38,150

September 84,471 89,367 4,896

October 32,871 72,833 39,962

November 24,573 24,573 0

December 35,172 35,172 0

January 9,789 9,789 0

February 5,291 5,291 0

March 591 591 0

Total - In-Year adjustments 317,523 289,181

Projected (underspend) / overspend (182,477) (60,819)

Notes

Based on Apr 20 to Oct 20 in-yr adjustments, and the same allocation for the remainder of the

financial year as 19/20, it is anticipated the EHCP contingency will underspend by (60,819)

Page 10



  

Special School and other High Needs funding adjustments for 20/21

Combe Combe Mayfield Mayfield Mayfield Brunel Burton B & B Totals Totals

Pafford Pafford School Chestnut Total SEMH AP Total £

Number of places - January 20 252 217 33 250 56 50 106.00 608.00

Number of pupils - January 20 248 216 33 249 47 60 107.00 604.
[...]
thority through the 
mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact the financial recovery 
plan. 
 
2. Request Officers and the Cabinet Member for Children to make representation on the 
additional demands within the Higher Needs Block on behalf of the School Forum.  
 
 
 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



 
De-Delegation and Centrally Retained Decisions for 2021/22 

 
 

1. Why is this coming here – what decision is required? 
 

Under the Government’s current funding rules there is an assumption of delegation for a 
number of budget areas which are currently held centrally for maintained schools and are 
delegated for academies. Each year maintained schools’ representative on the Schools 
Forum vote, by phase and on behalf of the schools they represent, to de-delegate these 
areas i.e. allow the LA to hold the budgets rather than delegate to schools; where it is 
proposed by the local authority. The outcome of the vote is binding for all maintained schools 
of that phase. 
 
For 2021/22, Torbay Council Children’s Services is proposing the option of de-delegation for 
all of the areas shown in the table below. It is for Torbay’s Schools Forum to vote on each on 
behalf of schools. The vote is being carried out at this time to enable schools and services 
time plan for their budgets and responsibilities for 2021/22. 
 
Under the national funding arrangements the government wants schools to have the 
opportunity to have as much funding and responsibility delegated to them as possible. 
The vote determines whether or not a range of costs currently met centrally will transfer to 
maintained schools for them to manage themselves. 
 
Academies are not part of these arrangements since these responsibilities and the funding 
for them are automatically delegated to academies through the ESFA. 
 
Actual figures for 2021/22 will change from those presented, as they will be based on the 
October 20 census, this data will be available towards the end of December. See individual 
sheet for detail and voting boxes. 
 

2. Centrally Retained budgets 
 

These budget areas can be retained with the agreement of the Schools Forum.  
For Torbay this is Planned Pupil Growth, School Admissions Service, Servicing the Schools 
Forum, Centrally retained element of the Early Years Block (5%) and request to transfer 
funds from the School Block to High Needs. The School Forum is required to approve the 
amounts against each budget area. See individual sheet for detail and voting boxes. 
 
All Members of the Schools Forum have an EQUAL vote on these items. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

That the Schools Forum considers the proposals and for:- 
 
Maintained schools members vote on the de-delegation items on behalf of the phase of 
schools they represent. 
 
All schools and academies vote on centrally retained items. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



SCHOOLS FORUM 19/11/20

DE-DELEGATION FOR 21/22 - DECISION FOR SCHOOL FORUM (MAINTAINED PRIMARY & SECONDARY SCHOOL MEMBERS ONLY)

THESE FIGURES WILL BE UPDATED ONCE OCT 20 PUPIL NUMBERS ARE KNOWN

DfE School Name Pupil Eligible EAL FSM Insurance EAL Travellers Rates Total

No. Numbers FSM Pupils Eligibility Education De-delegation

NOR Nos.

Oct-19 £ £ £ £ £ £

2407 Furzeham Primary 276 57.00 9.28 (447) (4,132) (1,954) (342) (1,521) (8,396)

2439 White Rock Primary 602 95.00 4.71 (746) (9,012) (992) (746) (3,317) (14,813)

2455 Homelands Primary 205 47.00 5.89 (369) (3,069) (1,240) (254) (1,130) (6,062)

2460 Watcombe Primary 202 73.00 1.19 (573) (3,024) (251) (250) (1,113) (5,211)

2469 Sherwell Valley Primary 650 85.00 6.95 (667) (9,731) (1,463) (806) (3,582) (16,249)

TOTAL PRIMARY SCHOOLS 1,935 357.00 28.02 (2,802) (28,967) (5,900) (2,399) (10,662) (50,731)

4117 The Spires College 973 226.00 22.07 (1,774) (14,566) (4,647) (1,207) (5,361) (27,555)

4601 St Cuthbert Mayne School 768 199.00 23.00 (1,562) (11,497) (4,843) (952) (4,232) (23,086)

TOT
[...]
e for members of the Schools Forum will be a maximum of three 
years, subject to their eligibility. At the end of their term of office, individuals may 
stand down or the group they represent may replace them. There is no limit to the 
number of consecutive terms of office an individual may serve, subject to their 
eligibility. :  

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s62904/Draft%20Schools%20For
um%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20Nov%2018.pdf  (available on the council website) 

Position 
 
In line with our terms of reference, we need to review the position of members and formally 
ask the sector to adopt these representatives as their nominated members.  Due to this 
being a historic issue, this will impact on the majority of Forum Members. 
 
There is a considerable risk that as a consequence we could lose a significant wealth of 
experience and momentum of work. However it is an important issue to address.  
 
Recommendation and Decisions 
 
It is requested that Schools Forum: 
 
1. Write out to all schools to ask them to vote in members or propose representatives that 
can then be taken to a vote.  
 
 
 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s62904/Draft%20Schools%20Forum%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20Nov%2018.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s62904/Draft%20Schools%20Forum%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20Nov%2018.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	3 Financial Report
	4 De-Delegation and Centrally Retained Items
	De-delegation 21-22
	Centrally retained functions for 21-22

	5 Special School Funding
	ALFEY report Schools Forum November2020

	7 Audit Action Plan Update
	8 Membership and length of office



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

19 November 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Adam Morris, Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, 

Primary Academy Head; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Lindsey Kings, 
Secondary Academy Deputy Head; Daneian Rees, Secondary Academy Rep; Clive 

Star; Secondary Academy Rep; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; Dan 
Hallam, Post 16; Mike Lock, Special Schools Head; and Jayne Jones, Early Years 

Rep 
 

-: Also in attendance :- 
 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Martin 
Phillips, Head of Finance; Rob Parr, Principal Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of 

Vulnerable Pupils; Michael Freeman, Clerk 
 

 

 
 

1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Maurice Codd and Sally Timmins. Colin Horrocks, 
Assistant Headteacher at St. Cuthbert Mayne, attended the meeting as substitute 
for Daneian Rees. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Rachael informed the meeting that as per item 5 of the minutes the Deficit Position 
Statement has now been sent to all Torbay Headteachers. Minutes were approved 
as a true record.  
 

3. Financial Report  
 
Rachael presented an updated financial report to the Forum. Since Octobers 
meeting there has been an upshift, creating an additional £386k of pressure. 
Officers warned that this could have been more for some underspends for planned 
contingency work that will no longer be needed.  
 
The Early Years autumn headcount is currently being processed. The DfE 
announcements on funding post January 2021 have not been finalised, but a figure 
of 80% of the previous settlement has been proposed. Members felt that this offer is 
not appropriate, echoing the feelings of the national working group attended by 
Rachael, and agreed for the LA to write on behalf of Schools Forum to local MPs 
explaining their position.  
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 19 November 2020 
 

 

Pressure remains in the Higher Needs Block. Torbay continues to see large 
numbers of students moving back in to the area, as well as more bespoke 
packages being offered as a result of children being unable to return to mainstream 
education. There has also been some additional funding for Brunel Academy to 
meet the increasing demand of a challenging SEMH cohort placed there. 
 
The COVID pandemic has seen large numbers of Post 16 children lose their 
employment pathway, leading to 22 SEN students opting to stay on at college. 
There has also been students who have not been able to complete their exams 
during the pandemic, the LA has agreed to additional time within these placements.  
This has created an additional pressure of £212k on Post 16 budgets. Added to 
this, a Tribunal leading to high cost out of area placement has seen an extra £65k 
cost. 
 
Members asked whether there is anything that we can do as a Forum to lobby the 
Government for additional schools funding. It was felt reasonable to write to Council 
leaders outlining the pressures experienced due to COVID, noting that regional 
colleagues have also done this.  
 
Members noted the findings of the financial report, and requested that future reports 
include further detail around children moving out of Torbay as well. 
 
Action – Rachael to write letter to local MPs detailing Forum’s Concerns on 
the proposed Early Years Offer.  
 
Action – Officers to meet with Chair and write letter to the Chief Executive of 
Torbay Council, explaining members concerns. 
 
 

4. De-Delegation and Centrally Retained Items  
 
Rachael explained to members that each year a decision needs to be taken on 
money that is de-delegated back to the local authority to conduct activities for our 
maintained schools. Three separate votes are required, firstly for maintained 
Primary schools only, then maintained secondary schools, with the final vote open 
to all members. 
 
De-delegations are the same as previous years, for Free Schools Meals, Insurance, 
ELA children and Travellers Education and Rates. The Chair agreed that the de-
delegations be voted on individually. Votes were as follows: 
 
For Maintained Primary schools to de-delegate services for 2020/21 to the LA: 
 
 

Rates 
EAL and 
Traveller 

Education 
Insurance 

Free School 
Meals 

For: 1 1 1 1 
Against: 0 0 0 0 
Abstain: 0 0 0   0 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 19 November 2020 
 

 

For Maintained Secondary schools to de-delegate services for 2020/21 to the LA: 
 

Rates 
EAL and 
Traveller 

Education 
Insurance 

Free School 
Meals 

For: 1 1 1 1 
Against: 0 0 0 0 
Abstain: 0 0 0   0 
 
The next part of the vote was on Centrally Retained Items, and budget areas that 
can be retained with the agreement of the Schools Forum. 
 
For Torbay this is Planned Pupil Growth, School Admissions Service, Servicing the 
Schools Forum, Centrally retained element of the Early Years Block (5%) and 
request to transfer funds from the School Block to High Needs. This vote was open 
to all Forum members: 
 
 Planned 

Pupil 
Growth 

School 
Admissions 

Schools 
Forum 

Early 
Years 
Block 

Virement 

For: 12 12 12 12 11 
Against: 0 0 0 0 0 
Abstain: 0 0 0 0 1 
 
 

 
5. Special School Funding  

 
A decision on the future funding of special schools was then discussed by Forum. 
Members were shown a paper modelling various options as a result of a working 
party between Officers and Mike Lock, Special Schools representative, as agreed 
at October’s meeting.  
 
Following decisions taken by members in Item Four of this meeting (De-delegation 
of funds and Centrally Retained items), members were asked to consider two 
options on funding for 2021: 
 
Option 1 - a 3.09% increase to Special School funding in line with schools. 
 
Option 3 - a 5.03% increase in line with schools, taking into account the historic 
allocation position (a deficit of 1.94%) as well. 
 
After discussion, members were asked to vote on the above options. Results were 
as follows: 
 
Option 1:      5 
Option 3:      7 
 
Members felt that it it was time to readdress the balance in funding between 
mainstream and Special Schools, and felt that opting to make inroads into the 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 19 November 2020 
 

 

previous three years deficit, as well as addressing future funding, was the right 
thing to do.  
 
Concerns were raised as to how we maintain parity moving forward. It was 
acknowledged that the upshift agreed upon today will add to pressures on the 
overall budget, but members felt that the debt belongs to all schools and therefore 
the increase agreed was fair for everyone. 
 
An additional paper was then shared by Rachael, giving a breakdown of Early 
Years SEND Inclusion funding (ALFEY). It was noted that we are seeing 
increasingly complex needs, leading to an increase in both the amount of children 
in receipt of funding and the average rate of funding per child.  This in turn has led 
to the ALFEY budget being an area of significant pressure.  
 
Members noted the findings of the report, accepting that the pressure will need to 
be addressed before creating additional pressures further down the line. Members 
asked whether the Torbay Promise project could be of help, but it was thought that 
this has been delayed due to the ongoing COVID pandemic. Rachael will seek 
clarity on this and feedback at January’s meeting.  
 
Action – Rachael to gather information on Torbay Promise initiative. 
 

6. Management Plan Update  
 
Rachael gave an update on the management plan. Whilst the document is not 
robust yet, historic data has now been populated and officers are working on the 
future projections.  It was felt that presenting the management plan to the Higher 
Needs Recovery Group would offer a greater level of scrutiny in understanding how 
to populate the plan, and Rachael asked for the permission of members to do this. 
Votes were as follows: 
 
To present the Management Plan to Higher Needs Recovery Group: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0  
Abstain: 0  
 
Unanimous 
 
Action – Send updated Management plan to Forum members once the HNRG 
has met. 
 

7. Audit Action Plan Update  
 
As agreed at Schools Forum last year, members were presented with an updated 
Action Plan as a result of the audit of Schools Forum. Rachael updated members 
on two issues currently flagged as amber (ongoing): 
 
Item 1.7.1, solutions on how to deal with the deficit – Work on this continues 
through the mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group. As this work has not 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 19 November 2020 
 

 

yet had an impact on budget positions it was agreed to leave this item as amber, 
with a view to revisiting next year.  
 
1.9.1, Website accessibility – Members were in agreement that previous issues in 
finding links to the Schools Forum meeting have been addressed. It was felt that 
minutes and the terms of reference for the meeting were easy to find on the council 
website, and this item could now be rated as green. 
 

8. Membership and length of office  
 
Following enquiries from secondary schools colleagues, Membership of the Forum 
was discussed. With the exception of both Ken Kies and Sally Timmins, all 
members have exceeded their three year period of membership as outlined in the 
Terms of Reference. Whilst memberships have rolled over (as per Terms of 
Reference item 11) schools colleagues have raised concerns that some groups 
may be under represented on the Forum, and as such have asked the Forum to 
address this.  
 
Whilst acknowledging the need for fairer representation, Members pointed to the 
good work being done by the current membership, and were keen not to destabilise 
the meeting by making lots of changes all at once.  
 
Rachael agreed to seek representatives from Schools, members agreed that 
Secondary schools be contacted first, with a view to contacting the Primary and 
Early Years sectors in January.  Any declarations of interest will be bought to 
January’s meeting. Current members expressing an interest in remaining on the 
Forum were asked to write to Rachael directly. 
 
Action – Rachael to seek Forum representatives from Secondary Schools 
Colleagues. 
 
Action – Mike to update the Forum Terms of Reference to reflect agreed 
changes. 
 
 

9. Any Other Business  
 
Rachael informed members of a COVID winter fund, a £500k grant awarded to the 
LA to tackle food and fuel poverty. This is a catch all fund but after meeting with 
Adult colleagues Rachael explained that the majority of this money is expected to 
go to Children’s services. This will include 2 year old children where eligible, 
Children on Early Years Pupil Premium and those in receipt of Free School Meals, 
and will be in the form of vouchers given to schools to hand out to eligible families.  
 
Rachael is meeting with LA colleagues tomorrow to discuss the conditions of the 
grant, and invited representative of the forum to attend on behalf of schools. Lisa 
Finn, Tim Stephens and Jayne Jones accepted and will feed back details   of the 
meeting at January’s Forum. 
 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 19 November 2020 
 

 

10. Items for next meeting  
 

 Updated to the Schools Forum Terms of Reference 

 Management Plan Update 

 Meeting Dates for 2021 
 

11. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 14th January 2021 
 


